(ii) net repayment of bank borrowings amounting to RM1.40 million; and

(iii) net repayment of lease liabilities amounting to RM0.84 million mainly for the
repayment of hire purchase.

There is no legal, financial or economic restriction on the ability of our subsidiaries to transfer
funds to our Company in the form of cash dividends, loans or advances.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

241

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U) Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

241

11.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table summarises our pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April
2024 based on our unaudited consolidated statements of financial position as at 30 April 2024
and after adjusting for the effects of the Pre-Listing Exercise and the effects of the Public Issue
and utilisation of proceeds: -

Indebtedness

 Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III
Unaudited

as at
30 April 2024

After
the Pre-Listing

Exercise

After
Pro Forma I

and Public Issue

After Pro Forma
II and utilisation

of proceeds
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current
Secured and

guaranteed: -

Term loans - 710 710 -
Tawarruq financing - 383 383 -
Lease liabilities - 247 247 247
 - 1,340 1,340 247

Unsecured and

unguaranteed: -

Lease liabilities - 96 96 96
 - 96 96 96

Non-current
Secured and

guaranteed: -

Term loans - 862 862 -
Tawarruq financing - 919 919 -
Lease liabilities - 469 469 469
 - 2,250 2,250 469

Unsecured and

unguaranteed: -

Lease liabilities - 92 92 92
 - 92 92 92

Total indebtedness - 3,778 3,778 904
Shareholders’ equity/

Total capitalisation
28,209 56,146 96,225 93,302

Total capitalisation
and indebtedness

28,209 59,924 100,003 94,206

Gearing ratio(1) (times) N/A 0.07 0.04 0.01

Note: -
(1) Calculated based on the total indebtedness divided by shareholders’ equity/total capitalisation.

242

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U) Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

[…]

balances, expected cash inflows, future capital expenditure requirements, future working
capital requirements and the prevailing interest rates on external borrowings amongst others.

We will carefully consider our cash position and ability to obtain further financing before making
any significant capital commitments.

Our Board is confident that our working capital will be sufficient for our existing and foreseeable
requirements for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of this Prospectus, after taking
into consideration the following: -

(i) our cash and cash equivalents of RM38.92 million as at 30 April 2024;

(ii) credit facilities obtained from financial institutions with a total limit of RM18.64 million,

of which the outstanding balances for credit facilities utilised as at 30 April 2024
amounting to RM2.87 million;

(iii) our pro forma gearing level of 0.01 times, based on our pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 April 2024 after the Pre-Listing Exercise, Public
Issue and utilisation of proceeds; and

(iv) our expected future cash flows from operations.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

244

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U) Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

244

11.5.2 Borrowings

As at 31 December 2023, our Group’s total outstanding borrowings consist of the following: -

Type Purpose Tenure

Interest/
profit rate
per annum

As at 31 December 2023
Payable

within
12

months

Payable
after 12
months Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Term loans To part finance

construction cost
of factory and
office building

120
months

BLR - 2.00%  477   271   748

 To part finance

construction cost
of factory and
office building

120
months

BLR - 2.00%  155   513   668

 For working capital

requirements
84 months 5.00%  67   319   386

Tawarruq

financing
For working capital

requirements
60 months  IFR - 2.20%   377   1,049   1,426

Lease

liabilities
In relation to right-

of-use assets
24 - 84
months

4.14% to
6.85%

 319   425   744

   1,395   2,577   3,972

Pro forma gearing ratio (times):
- After the Pre-Listing Exercise and before the Public Issue(1)   0.07
- After the Public Issue and utilisation of proceeds(2)   0.01

Notes: -
(1) Computed based on the pro forma total equity of RM54.71 million after the Pre-Listing Exercise

and before the Public Issue, and pro forma total borrowings (comprising bank borrowings and
lease liabilities) of RM3.97 million, as disclosed in Reporting Accountants’ Letter on the Pro
Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

(2) Computed based on the pro forma total equity of RM91.67 million after the Public Issue and
utilisation of proceeds, and pro forma total borrowings (comprising bank borrowings and lease
liabilities) of RM0.97 million, as disclosed in Reporting Accountants’ Letter on the Pro Forma
Combined Statements of Financial Position set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

As at the LPD, all of our Group’s outstanding borrowings are denominated in RM.

245

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U) Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

245

Our Group’s outstanding borrowings carry the following effective interest rates for the Financial
Years Under Review: -

 Audited
 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023
 % per annum
Floating rates
Term loans 3.45 – 5.60 3.45 – 5.60 3.45 4.70
Tawarruq financing  - - 4.44 4.69

Fixed rates
Term loan - - 5.00 5.00
Accepted bills  - - 4.05 -
Revolving credit - 5.60 - -
Lease liabilities  4.31 – 6.18 4.31 – 6.18 3.87 – 6.35 4.14 – 6.85

As at the LPD, there are no other material restrictions on our committed banking facilities. We
do not encounter any seasonality in our borrowings.

As at the LPD, we do not have any borrowings which are non-interest bearing and/or
denominated in foreign currency. We have not defaulted on payments of principal sums and/or
interests in respect of any borrowings throughout the Financial Years Under Review and up to
the LPD.

Throughout the Financial Years Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not experienced
any clawback or reduction in the facilities’ limit granted to us by our lenders due to default on

[…]

the combining entity are presented as if the combination had been effected throughout the current and
previous comparative periods presented. On consolidation, the cost of investment is matched against the
nominal value of ordinary shares of acquired subsidiaries and any difference is taken to equity as merger
reserve or merger deficit.

The Acquisitions are accounted for using the principles of merger accounting as the Company and the
subsidiaries are ultimately controlled by the same parties before and after the Acquisitions. The difference
between the purchase consideration on the Acquisitions and the issued share capital of the subsidiaries, are
accounted for as a merger deficit as shown below :-

Page 6

338

Registration No: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS

OF FINANCIAL POSITION (cont’d)

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

EPB Group Berhad Attachment A
Registration No. : 202201007128 (1452825-U)
Incorporated in Malaysia

Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position

5.

5.2 Pro Forma I (Cont'd)

Audited
Statement of

Financial
Position

of the
Company

as at Effects of
31.12.2023 Acquisitions Proforma I

RM RM RM

Property, plant and equipment 44,034   11,124,031   11,168,065
Right-of use assets -   4,966,628   4,966,628
Intangible assets 191,376   370,595   561,971
Inventories -   13,209,645   13,209,645
Trade receivables -   10,270,960   10,270,960
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 112,669   4,420,316   4,532,985
Tax recoverable -   235,806   235,806
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank -   466,733   466,733
Cash and bank balances 1,366,986   32,478,451   33,845,437
Share capital 2   30,043,000   30,043,002
Merger deficit -   (24,490,640)   (24,490,640)
Translation reserve -   1,121,663   1,121,663
(Accumulated losses)/Retained profits (1,390,239)   49,427,521   48,037,282
Deferred tax liabilities -   2,498,661   2,498,661
Bank borrowings :-
- Non-current -   2,152,218   2,152,218
- Current -   1,076,121   1,076,121
Lease liabilities :-
- Non-current -   424,902   424,902
- Current -   319,366   319,366
Trade payables -   6,108,872   6,108,872
Other payables, deposits and accrued liabilities 3,104,691   8,234,950   11,339,641
Tax payable 611   626,531   627,142

Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023
(Cont'd)

The effects of the Acquisitions on the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position as at 31
December 2023 are as follows :-

Page 7

339

Registration No: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS

OF FINANCIAL POSITION (cont’d)

Registration No.: 202201007128 (1452825-U)

EPB Group Berhad Attachment A
Registration No. : 202201007128 (1452825-U)
Incorporated in Malaysia

Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position

5.